BEFORE THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In The Matter of The Application of CARDIFF LEXINGTON CORPORATION For Review of Action Taken By FINRA

<u>FINRA Case No.:</u> CAS-76643-D7Q6B7 CARDIFF LEXINGTON, INC. (CDIX)

APPLICANT CARDIFF LEXINGTON CORPORATION'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW ITS APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Applicant Cardiff Lexington Corporation ("Cardiff"), by its undersigned counsel, submits this Motion to Withdraw Its Application for Review in this action (the "Motion"). With this Motion, Cardiff respectfully asks the Commission to order that its Application for Review filed on December 1, 2023 be deemed withdrawn and that this action be dismissed without prejudice.

By way of background, Cardiff's Application for Review sought review of FINRA's denial of Cardiff's request that FINRA process and announce Cardiff's planned 1:75,000 reverse stock split. Several weeks after Cardiff filed the Application for Review, FINRA approved a second, subsequent application by Cardiff for approval of that reverse stock split. In seeking FINRA's approval of that second application, Cardiff eliminated the grounds upon which FINRA had based its denial of Cardiff's first application for approval of the reverse stock split.

There is good cause to grant the instant Motion and the relief sought in it because:

- 1. In light of the foregoing circumstances, the Application for Review is effectively moot;
- FINRA, through its counsel in this matter, Ashley Martin, Esq., has consented to the relief that Cardiff requests in this Motion, and thus FINRA will not be prejudiced should that relief be granted; and,
- Granting the relief that Cardiff requests in this Motion will save the Commission's and the parties' time and resources.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, this Motion should be granted and Cardiff's December 1, 2023 Application for Review should be deemed withdrawn and this matter should be dismissed without prejudice.

Dated: January 17, 2024

Respectfully submitted:

Joseph D. Wilson (D.C. Bar # 466652) BEVILACQUA PLLC

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036 Phone: (202) 869-0888 x. 118

Fax: (202) 869-0889

Email: jwilson@bevilacquapllc.com

Counsel for Cardiff Lexington Corporation

17 C.F.R. § 201.420(f) CERTIFICATION

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Cardiff Lexington Corporation's Motion to Withdraw Its Application for Review does not contain any sensitive personal information listed in 17 C.F.R. § 201.420(e)(2).

Jacob D. Wilson (D.C. Bon # 46665

Joseph D. Wilson (D.C. Bar # 466652) BEVILACQUA PLLC 1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036 Phone: (202) 869-0888 x. 118

Fax: (202) 869-0889

Email: jwilson@bevilacquapllc.com

Counsel for Cardiff Lexington Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on January 17, 2024 he caused Cardiff Lexington Corporation's Motion to Withdraw Its Application for Review to be filed with the United States Securities & Exchange Commission via https://www.sec.gov/efap and a copy of the same to be served on the Respondent FINRA by email and postage prepaid United States Mail sent to the following email and mailing addresses:

Ashley Martin
FINRA – Office of General Counsel
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Ashley.Martin@finra.org
UPCC.casefilings@finra.org

Joseph D. Wilson (D.C. Bar # 466652)

BEVILACQUA PLLC

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Phone: (202) 869-0888 x. 118

Fax: (202) 869-0889

Email: jwilson@bevilacquapllc.com

Counsel for Cardiff Lexington Corporation